government directed flood relief with reconstruction efforts expected to gather momentum into 2013 and

2014.

Management of Bluenergy has identified remote and modular housing construction for mining projects and

residential subdivisions in growth corridors as the key focus of the group going forward.  In that regard, we

note that:

• The scaling back of projects by mining companies recently may limit Bluenergy’s prospects in the mining

sector.  However, revenues from the mining sector only accounted for 4% of revenues in 2012.

• Residential construction activity has remained relatively flat for a number of years due to a combination

of weaker economic conditions, deteriorating housing affordability, tighter lending arrangements and a

reduced level of land releases by State Governments.

BDO Corporate Finance (East Coast) Pty Ltd 21

5. PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION AFTER THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION

 Financial performance 5.1.

Management of CBP has prepared the pro forma statement of financial performance of CBP assuming the

Proposed Transaction is approved, as summarised below:

Table 10: Pro forma Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income after the Proposed Transaction

FY2013 CBP Bluenergy
Bluenergy

Adjustments Pro forma

$

Revenue 1,372,075 24,165,614 - 25,537,689

Other income 3,873 15,952 - 19,825

Cost of sales (721,217) (18,462,052) - (19,183,269)

Other expenses (2,749,496) (4,342,395) - (7,091,891)

EBITDA (2,094,765) 1,377,119  (717,646)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (384,324) (231,717) - (616,041)

Finance costs (355,476) (138,093) - (493,569)

Profit / (loss) before income tax (2,834,565) 1,007,309 - (1,827,256)

Income tax expense - (302,193) - (302,193)

Profit / (loss) from continuing operations (2,834,565) 705,116 - (2,129,449)

Other comprehensive income:

Net gain on revaluation of plant and equipment 524,866 - - 524,866

Gain from debt forgiveness in Bluenergy - - 10,893,397 10,893,397

Other comprehensive income for the year net of tax 524,866 - 10,893,397 11,418,263

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the year (2,309,699) 705,116 10,893,397 9,288,814

Source: Management

We note the following:

• The adjustments relate to the forgiveness of certain related party loans ($12.0 million) and receivables

($1.2 million) held by subsidiaries of Bluenergy that Management has advised will occur assuming the

Proposed Transaction is approved.

• The pro forma statement of financial performance does not take into account any potential tax

implications associated with the proposed debt forgiveness.

• Assuming the Proposed Transaction is approved, CBP’s retrospective FY2013 financial performance

reflects an operating loss from continuing operations of $2.1 million.

BDO Corporate Finance (East Coast) Pty Ltd 22

 Financial position 5.2.

Management of CBP has prepared the pro forma statement of financial position of CBP assuming the Proposed

Transaction is approved, as summarised below:

Table 11: Pro forma Statements of Financial Position after the Proposed Transaction

As At 31 March 2013
CBP Bluenergy

Bluenergy
Adjustments Pro forma

$

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 73,639 (484,330) - (410,691)

Trade and other receivables 557,839 6,646,560 - 7,204,399

Total current assets 631,478 6,162,230 - 6,793,708

Non-current assets

PPE 6,564,811 14,974,494 - 21,539,305

Non-current receivables - 2,034,594 (2,016,594) 18,000

Equity Investments 0 20,000   20,000

Intangible assets 11,610,000 275,339 31,552,115 43,437,454

Total non-current assets 18,174,811 17,304,427 29,535,521 65,014,759

Total assets 18,806,289 23,466,657 29,535,521 71,808,467

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,643,050 5,440,120 - 7,083,170

Financial liabilities - 217,391 - 217,391

Short-term provisions 90,408 526,269 - 616,677

Total current liabilities 1,733,458 6,183,780 - 7,917,238

Non-current liabilities

Other payables - 350,000 - 350,000

Financial liabilities 4,364,492 13,115,007 (12,049,728) 5,429,771

Total non-current liabilities 4,364,492 13,465,007 (12,049,728) 5,779,771

Total Liabilities 6,097,950 19,648,787 (12,049,728) 13,697,009

Total equity 12,708,339 3,817,870 41,585,249 58,111,458

Net Tangible Assets 1,098,339 3,542,531 10,033,134 14,674,004

Source: Management

We note the following in relation to the pro forma statement of financial position of CBP:

• The net adjustments represent the following:

• The net amount of $10.9 million in related party loans being forgiven

• A dividend of $0.9 million to be declared by a subsidiary of Bluenergy (which partially offsets the

debt forgiveness)

• The consolidation entries associated with CBP’s acquisition of Bluenergy are based on the assumed

notional purchase price of $45.0 million.

• The adjustment to intangible assets (goodwill) is the balancing amount to the elimination entries and